

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GRAND CANYON SKYWALK)
DEVELOPMENT, LLC,)
)
GCSD/Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
'SA' NYU WA; GRAND CANYON)
RESORT CORPORATION; RICHARD)
WALLERMA, SR.; WYNONA SINYELLA;)
RUBY STEELE; CANDIDA HUNTER;)
BARNEY ROCKY IMUS; WAYLON)
HONGA; CHARLES VAUGHN, SR.;)
WANDA EASTER; JACI DUGAN; and HON.)
DUANE YELLOWHAWK,)
)
Defendants/Appellees.)
)

Case No. 12-15634
D.C. No. 3:1208030-DGC
(United States District Court
for the District of Arizona)

Petition for Rehearing *En Banc*

Table of Contents

I.	Statement of Issues as Required by Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1).....	1
II.	Background.....	2
III.	Discussion.....	5
	A. The panel decision essentially reads the <i>National Farmers</i> bad faith exception out of the law	5
	B. <i>Water Wheel</i> did not, and cannot, create a new exception to the <i>Montana</i> doctrine so broad that it encompasses any cause of action related to tribal lands	8
	C. The “consensual relations” exception to <i>Montana</i> does not apply when that “consent” was a contract with a tribal entity that clearly provided for binding arbitration, even when the tribe characterizes its activity as an exercise of “eminent domain.”	12
IV.	Conclusion	15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>A & A Concrete, Inc. v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 781 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	13, 14
<i>Atwood v. Fort Peck Tribal Court Assiniboine</i> , 513 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	1, 8, 13
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	1, 4, 6, 8, 12
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	14, 15
<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai Coll.</i> , 434 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area v. LaRance</i> , 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011)	5, 9, 11

I. Statement of Issues as Required by Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)
